September 24, 2019

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: U.S. TelePacific Holdings Corp., Transferor, et. al. and Tango Private Holdings II, LLC Transferee, For Grant of Authority Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Sections 63.04 and 63.24 of the Commission's Rules to Complete a Transfer of Control of Authorized Domestic and International Section 214 Carriers, WC Dkt. 19-248

Dear Ms. Dortch:

In response to questions from the Commission staff, the parties to the above-referenced application supplement the application filed on September 5, 2019 by noting as follows.

- On pages 14 through 15 of the attachment to the Application, the Applicants provide the ownership interests in Tango Private Investments, LLC of Siris Partners III, L.P.; Siris Partners III Parallel, L.P.; Siris Partners IV, L.P.; and Siris Partners IV Parallel, L.P. The ownership interests provided on pages 14 through 15 are inconsistent with those provided in the Post-Transaction Corporate Structure chart. The figures listed on the chart are correct. Specifically:
  - o Siris Partners III, L.P. has a 37.99% interest in Tango Private Investments, LLC;
  - Siris Partners III Parallel, L.P. has a 8.25% interest in Tango Private Investments, LLC;
  - Siris Partners IV, L.P. has a 30.89% interest in Tango Private Investments, LLC; and
  - Siris Partners IV Parallel, L.P. has a 14.77% interest in Tango Private Investments, LLC.

The remaining ownership interests are less than 10% and have no potential to go over 10% and are, therefore, not disclosed.

- The Applicant confirms that Tango Private Holdings II, LLC and its 10% or greater owners upstream do not have any 10% or greater ownership interest in any other telecommunications licensee. This includes all of the disclosed Tango and Siris business entities, as well as Frank Baker, Peter Berger, and Jeffrey Hendren.
- ICG ChoiceCom, L.P., a competitive provider in Texas whose only customer is TPx Communications Co., is a Delaware limited partnership.

- Nextweb, Inc. is a California corporation. It currently holds FCC non common carrier wireless radio service licenses (e.g., Microwave Industrial/Business Pool, 3650-3700 MHz, and Millimeter Wave 70-80-90 GHz) and spectrum lease authorizations of Local Multipoint Distribution Service. It does not hold any FCC 214 authorizations and does not provide any wireline telecommunications services.
- Tango Qualified Stockholder Holdings, LLC is a Delaware limited liability company. Upon closing, it will not hold a 10% or greater interest in Transferee.

Please let us know if you have any further questions.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Danielle Burt

Tamar E. Finn Danielle Burt Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20004 Tel: 202-739-3000 Fax: 202-739-3001 tamar.finn@morganlewis.com danielle.burt@morganlewis.com

cc (via email): Greg Kwan, WCB

Attorneys for U.S. TelePacific Holdings Corp. and DSCI, LLC /s/ Marc Korman

Marc A. Korman Gabrielle Whitehall Sidley Austin LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005 Tel: 202-736-8000 Fax: 202-736-8711 mkorman@sidley.com gwhitehall@sidley.com

Attorneys for Tango Private Holdings II, LLC

## Page 2